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The tentative ruling will become the ruling of the Court unless by 4:00PM of the Court day 

preceding the hearing, notice is given of an intent to argue the matter. Counsel or self-represented 

parties must call Department 21 to request argument and must specify, in detail, what provision(s) 

of the tentative ruling they intend to argue and why. Counsel or self-represented parties requesting 
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others appear in person. If all parties agree to appear by Zoom, call the department before 4:00PM 

on the day preceding the hearing for authorization to use the Zoom link below. You will likely be 

called at the end of the calendar. 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09 

 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00361 
CASE NAME: SANDERS VS SANDERS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STAY CIVIL ACTION PENDING CRIMINAL 
PROCEEDINGS FILED BY CHARLES P SMITH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to stay the civil action while the related criminal case proceeds is granted. 
The court sets a review hearing for November 29, 2022 at 8:30 a.m. 

  

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09
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 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00641 
CASE NAME: LINDSAY VS GRIFFIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SET ASIDE DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY GREGORY F GRIFFIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Gregory Griffin’s motion to vacate the default judgment and set aside the 
default is denied.  

Background 

This action was filed on April 6, 2021. The complaint was personally served on 
defendant Griffin six days later on April 12, 2021. Defendant’s default was requested and 
entered by the clerk on the same day, May 14, 2021. On May 20, 2021, plaintiff submitted a 
request for entry of default judgment, along with supporting documents. On May 21, 2021, 
defendant appears to have attempted to file an answer, which was rejected due to his default 
status. The judgment was signed on July 2, 2021 and file-stamped on July 6, 2021. Abstracts of 
judgment and writs of execution have been issued.  

Defendant filed this motion on January 4, 2022 pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 
section 473(b). He argues default was entered because of his mistake, inadvertence, surprise, 
or excusable neglect since he believed he had more time to answer the complaint. The motion 
is supported by a declaration from defendant. He admits having learned about the action when 
he was personally served with the complaint on April 12, 2021. The declaration includes a 
proposed answer as Exhibit A. The proposed answer is a general denial which appears to have 
been signed and mailed to plaintiff’s counsel in May of 2021. Defendant also discusses the 
merits of his defense to the underlying case in the 11th paragraph of his declaration. Plaintiff 
opposes the motion, arguing it is late, that defendant failed to sign filed documents, and that he 
fails to show diligence or excusable mistake.  

Evidentiary Matters 

Plaintiff’s request for judicial notice of documents filed in this case is granted. 

Plaintiff’s objections are overruled.  

Analysis 

Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b) provides: ". . . The court may, upon any terms as 
may be just, relieve a party or his or her legal representative from a judgment, dismissal, order, 
or other proceeding taken against him or her through his or her mistake, inadvertence, surprise, 
or excusable neglect. Application for this relief . . . shall be made within a reasonable time, in no 
case exceeding six months, after the judgment, dismissal, order, or proceeding was taken." 
(Italics added.) In applying section 473, “the general rule is that the six-month period within 
which to bring a motion to vacate . . . runs from the date of the default and not from the 
judgment taken thereafter. The reason for the rule is that vacation of the judgment alone 
ordinarily would constitute an idle act; if the judgment were vacated the default would remain 
intact and permit immediate entry of another judgment giving the plaintiff the relief to which his 
complaint entitles him." (Rutan v. Summit Sports, Inc. (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 965, 970, italics 
added.) 
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The six-month limitation is jurisdictional. Once that period has expired, the court lacks 
power "to grant any relief, regardless of any question either as to the merits of the application, or 
as to whether or not the application was made within what might be held to be a reasonable 
time under the circumstances." (Smith v. Pelton Water Wheel Co. (1907) 151 Cal. 394, 397.) 

Here, the initial default was entered in May 2021. While the moving papers are dated 
October 22, 2021, the motion was not filed until January 4, 2022. This exceeds the six-month 
timeframe during which this Court had jurisdiction to vacate the default. The judgment itself was 
file-stamped within six months of the motion, but the judgment was signed earlier, on July 2, 
2021. Even using the file stamp date, this would only permit the Court to vacate the judgment, 
not the underlying default. Vacating the judgment would thus be an “idle act” since the 
underlying default was earlier than six months prior to the motion, and would thus remain in 
place. (Nemeth v. Trumbull (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 788, 791, citing Howard Greer Custom 
Originals v. Capritti (1950) 35 Cal.2d 886, 888.) 

Relief based on Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b) is not available.  

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01437 
CASE NAME: CONTRERAS VS TALAVERA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFFS COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FREDDIE TALAVERA, RIGOBERTO TALAVERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is Defendants Freddie Talavera and Rigoberto Talavera (collectively 

“Defendants”)s’ Motion to Strike Plaintiff’s Complaint. The Plaintiff, Jonathan Contreras 

(“Contreras” or “Plaintiff”) has filed a Complaint for damages arising out of a motor vehicle 

accident. The Complaint alleges causes of action for motor vehicle, general negligence, and 

intentional infliction of emotional distress and seeks both compensatory and punitive damages.  

Defendants both move to strike Plaintiff’s prayer for punitive damages and exemplary 

damages. For the following reasons the motion is granted, with leave to amend. 

The Court may strike allegations that are “irrelevant, false or improper matter” or any 

portion of a pleading “not drawn . . . in conformity with the laws of this state.” Code Civ. Proc. § 

436(a) and (b). Like a demurrer, the grounds for a motion to strike must appear on the face of 

the pleading or be matters subject to judicial notice. Code Civ. Proc. § 437(a) [“A motion to 

strike, like a demurrer, challenges the legal sufficiency of the complaint's allegations, which are 

assumed to be true.”]; Blakemore v. Superior Court (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 36, 53 [citations 

omitted].) The Court is required to interpret the allegations of the complaint “liberally . . . with a 

view to substantial justice between the parties" and does not "read the allegations in isolation.” 

Code Civ. Proc. § 452; Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255. It is in the 

Court's discretion under Code of Civil Procedure § 436 whether to strike portions of the 

complaint. Code Civ. Proc. § 436; Clements v. T. R. Bechtel Co. (1954) 43 Cal.2d 227, 242. 
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Civil Code section 3294 authorizes the recovery of punitive damages in non-contract 

cases where “the defendant has been guilty of oppression, fraud, or malice … .” Civ. Code § 

3294(a). “‘Malice’ means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to the 

plaintiff or despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious 

disregard of the rights or safety of others.” Id. § 3294(c)(1). “‘Oppression’ means despicable 

conduct that subjects a person to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious disregard of that 

person's rights.” Id., § 3294(c)(2). “‘Fraud’ means an intentional misrepresentation, deceit, or 

concealment of a material fact known to the defendant with the intention on the part of the 

defendant of thereby depriving a person of property or legal rights or otherwise causing injury.” 

Id., § 3294(c)(3). A plaintiff must plead more than conclusory allegations to seek punitive 

damages. Smith v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1042.). Plaintiffs must plead 

specific facts showing that defendant’s conduct was oppressive, fraudulent or malicious. See 

Smith v. Sup.Ct. (Bucher) (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1041-1042.  

The court has already concluded that Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing 

intolerable acts suggesting malice, fraud or oppression (see Line 4, below). The Plaintiff may be 

able to establish this with specific facts in an amended pleading but has not done so at this time. 

Defendant’s Motion to Strike is granted, with leave granted to Plaintiff to amend the complaint.  

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01437 
CASE NAME: CONTRERAS VS TALAVERA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of CONTRERAS FILED BY FREDDIE 
TALAVERA, RIGOBERTO TALAVERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is Defendants Freddie Talavera and Rigoberto Talavera (collectively 

“Defendants”)s’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Complaint. The Plaintiff, Jonathan Contreras (“Contreras” 

or “Plaintiff”) has filed a Complaint for damages arising out of a motor vehicle accident. The 

Complaint alleges causes of action for motor vehicle, general negligence, and intentional 

infliction of emotional distress and seeks both compensatory and punitive damages.  

Defendants assert that the cause of action for general negligence is subject to demurrer 

as against Rigoberto Talavera and that the claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress is 

subject to demurrer as to both Defendants. Plaintiff agrees that the claim against Rigoberto 

Talavera for intentional infliction of emotional distress was asserted in error and does not 

oppose dismissal of that claim against him. 

 As set forth below, the demurrer is sustained-in-part and overruled-in-part. Plaintiff is 

granted leave to amend the Complaint.   

A. General Background 

 Plaintiff alleges that on or about August 31, 2019, he was involved in a motor vehicle 

accident at or near Polaris Drive, east of Viking Way, in Pittsburgh, California. Defendant 

Freddie Talavera was driving a Cadillac Escalade southbound on Viking Way when he failed to 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   02/23/22 

 
 

- 5 - 

stop at a stop sign and struck Plaintiff’s Honda Civic. The vehicle was owned by Defendant 

Rigoberto Talavera. Immediately following the collision, Freddie Talavera fled on foot from the 

scene without offering assistance or rendering aid to Plaintiff. Plaintiff was transported by 

ambulance from the scene due to injuries. Plaintiff has incurred medical damages as a result of 

the injury as well as emotional damages. 

 On reply, Defendants have introduced new evidence surrounding the facts of the 

accident. Specifically, that Defendant Freddie Talavera had a reason for fleeing the accident 

scene – namely that he was being chased by an assailant. This new evidence is not relevant to 

a demurrer where the court is asked to simply look at the sufficiency of the complaint.  

B. Standard for Demurrer 

 “A demurrer tests the sufficiency of a complaint and admits all facts properly pleaded.” 

Setliff v. E.I.Du Pont de Nemours & Co. (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4th 1525, 1533. The court assumes 

the truth of the allegations asserted but does not assume the truth of “contentions, deductions, 

or conclusions of law.” California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal. App. 4th 

242, 247. The court can further look at those facts that “reasonably can be inferred from those 

expressly pleaded, and matters of which judicial notice has been taken.”  Fremont Indemnity 

Co., 148 Cal. App. 4th at 111. If a complaint does not sufficiently state a cause of action, “but 

there is a reasonable probability that a defect can be cured by amendment, leave to amend 

must be granted.” Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 26, 38. 

C. Discussion 

 1. General Negligence (Rigoberto Talavera) 

 Plaintiff has alleged a claim for general negligence against Rigoberto Talavera on the 

grounds that Talavera negligently entrusted his motor vehicle to Freddie Talavera and as a 

result caused injury to Plaintiff.  

Liability based on the negligent entrustment of an instrument to another is well 

recognized and arises not out of a relationship between the parties, but out of the “entrustment 

of the motor vehicle, with permission to operate the same, to one whose incompetency, 

inexperience, or recklessness is known or should have been known to the owner.’” [citations]." 

Osborne v. Hertz Corp. (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 703, 708. Liability for negligent entrustment is 

determined by applying general negligence principles. White v. Inbound Aviation (1999) 69 Cal. 

App. 4th 910, 920. The primary question is whether an owner of a vehicle, who permits a known 

incompetent driver to borrow his vehicle, acted “as an ordinarily prudent person would be 

expected to act under the circumstances.” Id (quoting Rocca v. Steinmetz (1923) 61 Cal. App. 

102). Liability for negligent entrustment amounts to a determination whether a duty exists to 

anticipate and guard against the negligence of others. Lindstrom v. Hertz Corp. (2000) 81 Cal. 

App. 4th 644, 648. It is generally a question for the jury “whether a prudent person, aware of the 

facts known to the supplier of the instrumentality, would have permitted the individual to operate 

the instrumentality.” White, supra at 921. 
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 Defendant Rigoberto Talavera had a duty of care to act reasonably when loaning his 

motor vehicle to another. CA CIVIL § 1714(a); West's Ann.Cal.Vehicle Code § 17150. Plaintiff 

further alleges that Rigoberto failed to act with due care in entrusting his motor vehicle and that 

as a result, Plaintiff suffered injuries.  It is sufficient in negligence actions to plead the elements 

generally, without requiring specifics as to how Defendant specifically acted or what was 

specifically done. Rannard v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp. (1945) 26 Cal. 2d 149, 155. Therefore, as 

Plaintiff has pled a cause of action for negligence against Defendant Rigoberto Tavalera, the 

Defendants’ demurrer is overruled.  

2. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 

Defendant argues that fleeing the scene cannot be the basis of an intentional infliction of 

emotional distress (IIED) claim and further that the Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for IIED with 

sufficient particularity.  

 A cause of action for IIED requires proof of: (1) extreme and outrageous conduct by 

the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless disregard of the probability of causing, 

emotional distress; (2) the plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress; and (3) the defendant's 

extreme and outrageous conduct was the actual and proximate cause of the severe emotional 

distress. Crouch v. Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana (2019) 39 Cal. App. 5th 995, 1007.  

A defendant's conduct is “outrageous” when it is so “extreme as to exceed all bounds of 
that usually tolerated in a civilized community.” Hughes v. Pair (2009) 46 Cal. App. 4th 1035, 
1050 (citations omitted). Liability for intentional infliction of emotional distress “‘does not extend 
to mere insults, indignities, threats, annoyances, petty oppressions, or other trivialities.’” Ibid 
(citing Rest.2d Torts §46, com d). Furthermore, “in evaluating whether the 
defendant's conduct was outrageous, ... [l]iability has been found only where the conduct has 
been so outrageous in character, and so extreme in degree, as to go beyond all possible 
bounds of decency, and to be regarded as atrocious, and utterly intolerable in a civilized 
community.' [Citation.]” Plotnik v. Meihaus, 208 Cal. App. 4th 1590, 1611 (quoting Cochran v. 
Cochran (1998) 65 Cal. App. 4th 488, 496) (intentional killing of a pet will support recovery for 
intentional infliction of emotional distress). A complaint for intentional infliction of emotional 
distress must be pled with particularity, setting forth the “specific facts that establish severe 
emotional distress resulting from defendant's conduct.” Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund 
(1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 11093, 1114.  

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Freddie Talavera, in violation of his obligation under 
California Vehicle Code §20003, failed to stop and render aid after being involved in an injury-
causing collision. Plaintiff alleges that Defendant’s failure to stop and render aid constituted 
either intentional or reckless “outrageous conduct” and that this caused Plaintiff to suffer 
emotional damages. The complaint is currently devoid of specific facts demonstrating that 
defendant’s conduct was “outrageous” and “utterly intolerable.” Plaintiff is given leave to add any 
such facts.   

Plaintiff recognizes that there can be no claim for IIED against Rigoberto Talavera. 
Therefore Defendants’ demurrer on the IIED claim as to Rigoberto Talavera is sustained without 
leave to amend. The demurrer on the IIED claim as to Freddie Talavera is sustained with leave 
amend the complaint. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01605 
CASE NAME: GILBERTO CERDA VS JOHN MARTIN 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION / TRO SET BY THE COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Cross-Complainant John W. Martin and Kristin A. Martin (collectively “Cross-
Complainants” or “the Martins”)’s second motion for a preliminary injunction. The motion is 
opposed by Cross-Defendants Gilberto Cerda and Kimberly Cerda (collectively “Cross-
Defendants” or “the Cerdas”).  
 
As a threshold issue, Cross-Defendants argue that this is a procedurally defective renewed 

application for preliminary injunction. Specifically, that the motion does not comply with the 

requirements of Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 1008(b). That section provides that “[a] party 

who originally made an application for an order which was refused in whole or part, or granted 

conditionally or on terms, may make a subsequent application for the same order upon new or 

different facts, circumstances, or law, in which case it shall be shown by affidavit what 

application was made before, when and to what judge, what order or decisions were made, and 

what new or different facts, circumstances, or law are claimed to be shown. For a failure to 

comply with this subdivision, any order made on a subsequent application may be revoked or 

set aside on ex parte motion.” Courts have construed section 1008 to require a party filing an 

application for reconsideration or a renewed application to show diligence with a satisfactory 

explanation for not having presented the new or different information earlier. (California 

Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. Virga (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 30, 46–47 & fns. 14–15; see 

Garcia v. Hejmadi (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 674, 688–690.) 

The Court declines to deny the motion on this procedural basis. The “new fact” is clearly the 

erection of a security fence during construction of the Cerdas’ new home. (See, e.g., Kristen A. 

Martin Decl. at ¶¶ 5, 6.) Nevertheless, as described further below, the Martins have adduced no 

additional evidence that they are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims of that they will 

suffer irreparable harm should the injunction not issue. 

The motion for preliminary injunction is denied. Cross-Complainants have not met their burden 

of establishing a likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Background 

This is a property line dispute. Plaintiffs Gilberto Cerda and Kimberly Cerda (collectively “Cross-
Defendants” or “the Cerdas”) filed a First Amended Complaint for (1) trespass; (2) 
encroachment; (3) nuisance; (4) quiet title; and (5) permanent injunction against Defendants 
John W. Martin and Kristin A. Martin. The Martins have answered and cross-complained for (1) 
agreed-boundary doctrine; (2) prescriptive easement; (3) equitable easement; (4) willful 
trespass; (5) encroachment; (6) nuisance; (7) quiet title; and (8) permanent injunction.  

The Cerdas and the Martins own adjacent properties. The Martins own the real property located 
at 2350 San Miguel Drive, Walnut Creek, CA. (XC at ¶ 1.) The Cerdas own the real property 
located at 2340 San Miguel Drive, Walnut Creek, CA. (Id. at ¶ 2.) 
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The Cerdas purchased their property in October 2020; in connection with that purchase they 
obtained a survey from a licensed surveyor. (Complaint at ¶ 6.) Pursuant to that survey, the 
Cerdas allege that the Martins “erected a fence, a shed, planted trees, landscaping, installed 
irrigation and other improvements on Plaintiffs’ property without Plaintiffs’ or Plaintiffs’ 
predecessors’ knowledge, permission, or consent.” (Id.) 

The Martins allege that “a previous owner of either the Martins’ or Cerdas’ properties, or both in 
conjunction with each other, installed a wood fence between the two properties that, based upon 
information and belief, was built upon an agreed upon boundary line.” (XC at ¶ 8.) The Martins 
allege that their commissioned survey concluded that “the property line was not easily 
ascertainable.” (Id. at ¶ 10.) 

The Martins further allege that the portion of the property in dispute contains natural and man-
made improvements including mature redwoods, fruit trees, grape vines, a shed with a concrete 
foundation, pathway, landscaping, and sprinkler system. (XC at ¶ 11.) The Martins allege that 
they “utilize and enjoy the natural and man-made improvements,” including harvesting fruits to 
create jams. (Id. at ¶ 12.) 

This Court previously denied a motion for preliminary injunction on December 29, 2021. On 
January 27, 2022 the Cerdas began erecting a temporary chain link fence to secure their 
construction site. (Gilberto Cerda Decl. at ¶ 12.) The Martins moved ex parte for an OSC and 
preliminary injunction and TRO the same day. The TRO was denied and this motion for 
preliminary injunction was set for February 23, 2022. 

Motion 

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 525, et seq., Cross-Complainants bring this motion for 
preliminary injunction to enjoin Cross-Defendants from “erecting a fence between the Martin’s 
and Cerdas’ properties in the disputed area, and to remove any fence so erected prior to the 
preliminary injunction.” (Notice of Mot. at 2:7-9.) 

Through their Cross-Complaint, Cross-Complainants allege that they are entitled to the disputed 
portion of land through the operation of the agreed-boundary doctrine; they also allege that they 
are entitled to a prescriptive easement or in the alternative an equitable easement.  

Cross-Defendants oppose the motion on several grounds. 

Preliminary Injunction 

In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a court must weigh two “interrelated” 
factors: (1) the likelihood that the moving party will ultimately prevail on the merits and (2) the 
relative interim harm to the parties from issuance or nonissuance of the injunction. (Butt v. State 
of California (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 668, 677-678.) The greater the showing on one factor, the less 
must be shown on the other to support an injunction. (Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal.4th 
668, 678; Pleasant Hill Bayshore Disposal, Inc. v. Chip-It Recycling, Inc. (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 
678, 696.) The burden is on the moving party to show all elements necessary to support 
issuance of a preliminary injunction. (O'Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 
1452, 1481.)  

1. Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits 

In looking at the likelihood of prevailing on the merits, the moving party bears the burden of 
establishing a reasonable probability of success on the merits. (Association for Los Angeles 
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Dept Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634.) Injunction will not 
issue if it appears the plaintiff will not prevail. (SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Ass'n, Inc. (2013) 
217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280.) 

Cross-Complainants motion is primarily focused on two arguments: first, that self-help during a 
property dispute is prohibited by law; and second, that the balance of harms supports granting a 
preliminary injunction against the Cerdas. Neither is directed at the merits of their claims. Cross-
Complainants have not adduced any additional evidence that would make it more likely than not 
that they would prevail on their claims. With respect to the agreed-boundary doctrine, although 
the Martins argue that “it will be proven via the discovery process that the coterminous prior 
owners of the subject neighboring properties fixed the line of the Wooden Fence by agreement” 
(Reply at 7:6-8) critically they have not provided any evidence that the wooden fence here was 
erected to resolve uncertainty as to the location of the property boundary.  

With respect to their remaining claims, the Martins have addressed only prescriptive and 
equitable easement on reply.  

The elements of a prescriptive easement are open and notorious use that is hostile and 
adverse, continuous and uninterrupted for the five-year statutory period under a claim of right. 
(Taormino v. Denny (1970) 1 Cal.3d 679, 686.) Claim of right means that the property was used 
without permission of the owner of the land. (Lord v. Sanchez (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 704, 707.) 
The Martins declarations do not support a conclusion that their use of the disputed area was 
hostile. Nor do they testify that they timely paid any property taxes that would support a claim for 
adverse possession under CCP § 325(b). 

For the Martins to be entitled to an equitable easement, “three factors must be present. First, the 
defendant must be innocent. That is, his or her encroachment must not be willful or negligent. 
The court should consider the parties’ conduct to determine who is responsible for the dispute. 
Second, unless the rights of the public would be harmed, the court should grant the injunction if 
the plaintiff ‘will suffer irreparable injury … regardless of the injury to defendant.’ Third, the 
hardship to the defendant from granting the injunction ‘must be greatly disproportionate to the 
hardship caused plaintiff by the continuance of the encroachment and this fact must clearly 
appear in the evidence and must be proved by the defendant. …’” (Tashakori v. Lakis (2011) 
196 Cal.App.4th 1003, 1009.) The Martins’ moving and reply declarations do not provide 
evidence of any of these factors. 

The Court finds Cross-Complainants have not met their burden of establishing a likelihood of 
prevailing on the merits.  

2.  Balancing of the Relative Harms 

“To obtain a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff ordinarily is required to present evidence of the 
irreparable injury or interim harm that it will suffer if an injunction is not issued pending an 
adjudication of the merits.” (White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 554.) Irreparable harm is 
often related to the ‘inadequate legal remedy’ (i.e., the damages remedy is inadequate because 
some immeasurable harm is threatened). Given that the Martins have not shown that they are 
likely to prevail on the merits, they must make a greater showing of irreparable harm in order to 
demonstrate issuing a preliminary injunction is warranted. (See Butt, supra, 4 Cal.4th at p. 678.) 

Here, the Martins’ moving declarations do not explicitly mention harm; instead, the implication 
appears to be that the installation of the chain link fence is, in and of itself, irreparable harm. On 
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reply, John Martin testifies that the Martins “will suffer irreparable harm due to the loss of the 
use of the Disputed Area, including the destruction, prevention of our access to, and/or other 
interference with the redwood trees, grapevines, fruit trees, pathways, shed, irrigation lines, and 
other improvements in the area[.]” (John Martin Reply Decl. at ¶ 7.) However, this testimony 
does not establish that any harm they may incur cannot be addressed by a claim for damages. 
As a consequence, it does not demonstrate irreparable harm.  

The balance of relative harms favors denying the motion for preliminary injunction. That said, 
the Court notes that in light of the active litigation between the parties, it may behoove the 
Cerdas to contact the Martins through their counsel should they contemplate any future changes 
to the status quo. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01615 
CASE NAME: RIVERA VS FAY SERVICING, LLC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of RIVERA FILED BY 
FAY SERVICING LLC AND U.S. BANK TRUST 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Fay Servicing LLC (“Fay Servicing”) and Defendant U.S. Bank 

Trust National Association (“U.S. Bank”) (collectively, “Defendants”)’s Demurrer. The Demurrer 

relates to Plaintiff Virgie Rivera and Plaintiff Loida Rivera (collectively, “Plaintiffs”)’s First 

Amended Complaint (“FAC”) for (1) violation of Civ. Code § 2923.5; (2) negligence; (3) wrongful 

foreclosure; (4) unfair business practices (violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200); and (5) 

cancellation of written instruments (Civ. Code § 3412). 

Defendant demurs to all Plaintiff’s causes of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) 

§ 430.10(e) on several grounds. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ unopposed request for Judicial Notice is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.) 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) 
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Factual Background 

Plaintiffs allege that on or about January 20, 2004 they obtained a mortgage loan from 
Bienvenido J. Magalang and Violeta G. Magalang, Trustees of The Bienvenido J. Magalang and 
Violeta G. Magalang Revocable Living Trust, secured against their property located at 3122 
Flannery Road, San Pablo, CA 94806. (FAC at ¶ 11 and Ex. A.) Plaintiffs also allege a 
subsequent mortgage loan also secured against their property from GreenPoint Mortgage 
Funding, Inc. in the amount of $480,000. (Id. at ¶ 12 and Ex. B.) The Court notes that although 
the Complaint alleges that Plaintiffs (plural) obtained both mortgage loans, the Deeds of Trust 
attached to the Complaint indicate that the borrower is Virgie G. Rivera, a single woman. 

On January 21, 2021 a Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under a Deed of Trust was 
recorded against the property. (FAC at ¶ 14 and Ex. D.) On April 23, 2021 a Notice of Trustee’s 
Sale was recorded and the property was sold on May 24, 2021. (Id. at ¶ 15 and Ex. E.)  

Plaintiffs allege that when they “tried to make payment on the delinquency, [t]he representative 
Bright at [Fay Servicing] stated that Plaintiffs had to wire $17,000. (not exact number), so she 
did. The check was then returned and [Fay Servicing] stated that it was not enough. [Fay 
Servicing] then requested $21,000 (not exact, but more than and less than $22,000.00, which 
Plaintiffs sent.” (FAC at ¶ 18.) Plaintiffs allege that Fay Servicing ultimately returned the money 
as the property had been sold. (Id.) 

Analysis 

(1) Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.5 

Civil Code § 2923.5 precludes a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or 
authorized agent from recording a Notice of Default without meeting several contact 
requirements and waiting a proscribed period of time. With respect to § 2923.5, HBOR only 
provides relief for a “material” violation of the statute. (Civ. Code § 2924.12.) 

As with the original Complaint, Plaintiffs’ allegations do not present a material violation of this 
statute. Plaintiffs allege that Fay Servicing “failed to satisfy the requirements of Civ. Code 
§ 2923.5(a)(2) before recording a Notice of Default, and violated this statute.” (FAC at ¶ 24.) 
Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegation that “Defendant violated the statute in failing to discuss the loan 
and Plaintiff[s’] alternatives at any point in time” (id. at ¶ 26) is insufficient. Plaintiffs have not 
alleged that they were damaged by any alleged technical violations of § 2923.5.  

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of § 2923.5. 

(2) Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. (Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 
221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 62 (“Lueras”).) “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a 
plaintiff is a prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” (Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & 
Loan Ass’n (1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.) Under recent California authority, a lender 
does not owe a borrower a common law duty to offer, consider, or approve a loan modification. 
(Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346, 358, petition for review granted 
451 P.2d 777.) 
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Plaintiffs’ complaint alleges, citing to Alvarez, that a bank or lender may owe the borrower a duty 
not to act negligently in handling a loan modification application once it has undertaken to 
review the application. (FAC at ¶ 32.) However, the FAC does not have any allegations that the 
Plaintiffs submitted a loan modification application or that Defendants were allegedly negligent 
in handling it. Instead, Plaintiffs allege that “Defendant FAY Negligently took payment from 
Plaintiff, making her think she could save her home and then returning the money because they 
carelessly sold the property.” (FAC at ¶ 37.) This conclusory allegation is insufficient. 
Furthermore, Plaintiffs have not alleged any material violations of HBOR (see above). Even if 
Plaintiffs’ negligence claim could be predicated on the HBOR statutory scheme, Plaintiffs have 
not alleged breach, causation, or damages. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. 

(3) Wrongful foreclosure 

The elements of a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure are “‘(1) the trustee or mortgagee 
caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of real property pursuant to a power of 
sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale (usually but not always the 
trustor or mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases where the trustor or mortgagor 
challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the amount of the secured indebtedness 
or was excused from tendering.’ [Citation.]” (Miles v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. (2015) 
236 Cal.App.4th 394, 408, quoting Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104. 

There are four exceptions to the tender requirement in the nonjudicial foreclosure context: First, 
if the borrower’s action attacks the validity of the underlying debt, a tender is not required since 
it would constitute an affirmation of the debt. Second, a tender will not be required when the 
person who seeks to set aside the trustee’s sale has a counterclaim or set-off against the 
beneficiary. Third, a tender may not be required where it would be inequitable to impose such a 
condition on the party challenging the sale. Fourth, no tender will be required when the trustor is 
not required to rely on equity to attack the deed because the trustee’s deed is void on its face. 
(See Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 112-13.) There are no allegations in the 
FAC that would support any of these exceptions. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure. 

(4) Unfair business practices (violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200) 

California’s unfair competition law (“UCL”) prohibits any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business 

act or practice. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A claim may be brought under the UCL by a 

person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair 

competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204). To establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff 

must (1) establish a loss or deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., 

economic injury, and (2) show that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the 

unfair business practice that is the gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court 

(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337.) 

Here, the Court understands that the alleged unfair conduct is the alleged violations of HBOR. 

Even assuming arguendo that Plaintiff had successfully alleged predicate statutory violations, 

the Complaint is bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. 
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Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegation that they “ha[ve] suffered an actual out-of-pocket loss in 

excessive interest charges, damaged credit, inordinate late fees and penalties and loan 

modification copying, faxing and telephone costs” (FAC at ¶ 64) is insufficient. (The Court also 

notes that no loan modification application appears to be at issue in the FAC.) Plaintiffs do not 

allege that these alleged costs were as a direct result of Defendants’ alleged unfair conduct. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17200. 

(5) Cancellation of written instruments (Civ. Code § 3412) 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. (Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”).) Further, a 
plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the 
instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” (Ephraim 
v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 [“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”], disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36.) 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint includes very few allegations in support of their claim for cancellation of 

instruments. Plaintiffs have not articulated a theory as to why the Notice of Default, Notice of 

Trustee’s Sale, and Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale “are voidable or void ab initio.” (FAC at ¶ 70.) In 

the absence of “facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument or piece of 

evidence,” Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 

cancellation of instruments.  

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC22-00031 
CASE NAME: HAGHIRI VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FILED BY VAHID 
HAGHIRI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s counsel is ordered to appear to advise the court whether the preliminary injunction 
requested is moot. The court is willing to grant the preliminary injunction enjoining sale of the 
home if the sale did not go forward as scheduled on February 2, 2022. If the sale did go forward, 
the court will deny the preliminary injunction and simply set a Case Management Conference 
hearing date. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN22-0031 
CASE NAME: MENLO LAND & CAPITAL XII VS. P 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO UD COMPLAINT - UNLTD JURIS of MENLO LAND 
& CAPITAL XII, LLC FILED BY RAYMUNDO PRADO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated by dismissal filed February 15, 2022. 

 


